

No. 25-5416

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MCKEE FOODS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BFP INC.,

Defendant,

&

CARTER LAWRENCE, in his official capacity as COMMISSIONER OF THE
TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND INSURANCE,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Tennessee
(Case No. 21-cv-279) (District Judge Charles E. Atchley, Jr.)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

September 5, 2025

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 25-5416

Case Name: McKee Foods Corp. v. BFP Inc., et al.

Name of counsel: Cory L. Andrews

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Washington Legal Foundation

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS & FINANCIAL INTEREST	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND A JUSTICIABLE DISPUTE UNDER ERISA	4
A. McKee is an ERISA fiduciary	4
B. McKee is entitled to relief under § 502(a)(3).....	7
C. The Commissioner mistakes how preemption works.....	11
D. McKee has standing to seek pre-enforcement relief.....	15
E. The Eleventh Amendment is no bar to McKee’s suit.....	20
II. ADOPTING THE COMMISSIONER’S VIEW WOULD DETER PLAN SPONSORSHIP AND UNDERMINE ERISA’S PURPOSE.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	2, 11, 22
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	12
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 577 U.S. 308 (2016)	1
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	14
<i>Ass’n Bldrs. & Contrs. v. Perry</i> , 115 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 1997)	10, 13, 19, 25
<i>BlueCross BlueShield Tenn. v. Nicolopoulos</i> , 136 F.4th 681 (6th Cir. 2025)	4
<i>Briscoe v. Fine</i> , 444 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Cady v. Arenac Cnty.</i> , 574 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. First Agency</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 805 (W.D. Mich. 2012)	8
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Gerber Life Ins.</i> , 756 F.3d 954 (6th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 695 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2012)	14, 15
<i>CIGNA Healthplan of La., Inc. v. Louisiana ex rel. Ieyoub</i> , 82 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Vega</i> , 174 F.3d 870 (7th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dakotas & W. Minn. Elec. Indus. Health & Welfare Fund v. First Agency, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	20
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Neusser</i> , 810 F.2d 550 (6th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	2
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	8
<i>Friends of George’s, Inc. v. Mulroy</i> , 108 F.4th 431 (6th Cir. 2024)	16
<i>Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Buha</i> , 623 F.2d 455 (6th Cir. 1980)	11, 13
<i>Gobielle v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016)	5, 12, 13, 15
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , No. 24-1367, 2025 WL 2104569 (6th Cir. July 28, 2025)	6
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013)	24
<i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022)	7
<i>Hunter v. Caliber Sys., Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kareem v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 95 F.4th 1019 (6th Cir. 2024)	17
<i>Ky. Ass’n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Nichols</i> , 227 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2000)	9, 13, 16
<i>McKay v. Federspiel</i> , 823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016)	17, 18
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	4
<i>Mich. United Food & Com. Workers Unions v. Baerwaldt</i> , 767 F.2d 308 (6th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Att’y Gen. of Va.</i> , 940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>NGS Am., Inc. v. Jefferson</i> , 218 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Platt v. Bd. of Comm’rs on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio Sup. Ct.</i> , 769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Mich. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 748 F. App’x 12 (6th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	8, 12, 13
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	16, 18
<i>Thiokol Corp. v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 987 F.2d 376 (6th Cir. 1993)	10, 13, 21
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 590 U.S. 538 (2020)	1
<i>Tiara Yachts, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 138 F.4th 457 (6th Cir. 2025)	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	8, 25
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	21
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013)	11
<i>Yoder v. Bowen</i> , No. 24-1593, 2025 WL 2170165 (6th Cir. July 31, 2025)	15, 16, 17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. amend. XI	20
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	12
 STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 2201	8
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)	4, 5
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	7, 8
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	9, 21
 OTHER SOURCES:	
120 Cong. Rec. 29197 (1974)	11
Aspen Inst. Fin. Sec. Program, <i>Rapid Change, Real Momentum</i> (May 22, 2023)	23
Friedman, John N., <i>Building on What Works: A Proposal to Modernize Retirement Savings</i> , The Hamilton Project, Discussion Paper No. 2015-05, (June 2015).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Tenn. Dep't of Com. and Ins., Pharm. Benefit Managers Complaint Form, https://tinyurl.com/2zk8eket	18
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., <i>Private Pensions: Better Agency Coordination Could Help Small Employers Address Challenges to Plan Sponsorship</i> , GAO-12-326 (2012)	23
